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Overall rating

o

Sectionrating

PA1: Social Management System

PA 2: Workers Involvement and Protection

PA 3: The Rights of Freedom of Association and Collective Bargaining
PA 4: No Discrimination

PA 5: Fair Remuneration

PA 6: Decent Working Hours

PA 7: Occupational Health and Safety
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PA 8: No Child Labour

PA 9: Special Protection for Young Workers
PA 10: No Precarious Employment

PA 11: No Bonded Labour

PA 12: Protection of the Environment

PA 13: Ethical Business Behaviour
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General description

ANJI GUYOU FURNITURE CO., LTD. (Local Name: £ZE ik R BEHGRAS], Uniform Code of Social Credit:
9133052305011302XE) is located at Baishuiwan Industry Zone, Tianhuangping Town, Anji County, Huzhou City, Zhejiang
Province, China. The factory was established in 2012. The factory was specialized in the manufacturing of office chair, gaming
chair, accent chair, home office chair, gaming sofa. Main production activities included cutting, sewing, wood working, glue
spraying, assembly, inspecting and packing. No production process or service was sub-contracted. Based on management
interview, 100% orders in the factory were export orders. The factory major export clients were from Europe and US.

The audited factory rented whole 2-4/F of one 4-storey building and a steel shed which built beside the 1/F (around 200 square
meters) from the landlord “Anji Chunfeng Bamboo Products Factory (ZZE&X TS/ )” as office, warehouse and production
workshop. No dormitory, kitchen or canteen was provided. 1/F in the same building was rented out by the landlord to another
factory named “Wucheng Plastic Products Factory (Fip#B¥}H5 5 )" with the manufacture of plastic products. Independent
business license and the rental agreement were provided for review. Onsite factory tour indicated that there was no relationship
with the audited factory. On the audit day, there were total 29 employees in the factory, of which 22 employees were production
workers. As per management interview, no obvious peak or non-peak production season in the factory.

Based on documents review and management interview, it was noted that all employees in the factory were paid by hourly rate.
Wages were paid monthly in cash on around 18th of each month for the preceding month. The factory used face identification
electronic attendance system to keep records of all employees' working hours. All employees worked in one shift, the regular
working hours were from 8:00 to 17:00 with lunch break from 11:30 to 12:30. Overtime working would be arranged for 2 hours a
day from 18:00 to 20:00 on weekdays and for 8 hours a day on Saturdays if needed. Moreover, all employees could enjoy 1 day
off per 7 days.

During the current audit, payroll records from December 2021 to November 2022 and attendance records from December 1,
2021 to the audit day (January 6, 2023) were provided for review. The auditor randomly selected 10 samples from November
2022 (current month), July 2022 (random month) and April 2022 (random month) for verification.

Remark: 1. The local legal minimum wage standard was CNY 1840 per month equivalent to CNY 10.57 per hour since August
1, 2021 and CNY 1660 per month equivalent to CNY 9.54 per hour before August 1, 2021.

2. No agency labor contract, government waiver and collective bargaining agreements were uploaded since there was not any
agency labor, government waiver and collective bargaining agreement in the factory.

3. This follow up audit was conducted on January 6, 2023 by ALGI auditor Mr. Jones Zhou (Lead auditor) - APSCA registration
No. CSCA 21700148.

4. Mr. Deng Shenglong / Plant Manager, Mr. Hu Lele / Admin. Manager and Mr. Xie Jiabin / Workers' Representative attended
at opening and closing meetings. The opening meeting started at 8:30 and the closing meeting ended at 16:45 on January

6, 2023. Auditor communicated the findings in detail to them, they were allowed to ask questions and make any needed
clarification. Finally, they agreed the findings and signed the onsite audit findings report.

5. #LivingWage: [The audited factory was located in Huzhou City, which cannot be found on the GLWC website. So the
auditor used the basic living wage CNY 3663.85, which was manually collected and calculated by the auditor through Anker’s
methodology.

The Living wage calculation technique used by the auditor is to be inquired the resident consumption parameters published

on the local government's public website and yearbook. Afterwards, there are calculated the relevant data of local living wage
according to the proportion of Anker methodology of the key parameters. Relevant data comes from the website or yearbook
data published by the local government. BLW calculation manually collected by the auditor is uploaded as part of the report
attachments.]

6. For the steel shad (around 200 square meters) which built beside the 1/F of 4-storey building, it was completed in early 2021,
which exempted to apply for fire service inspection certificate and certificate or report of acceptance check for completion.
According to Measures for the administration of construction permits for construction projects, which updated by the Ministry
of Housing and Urban-Rural Development of Zhejiang Province in 2021. Project investment less than 2 million or the building
structure area less than 1,000 square meters could exempt to apply for fire service inspection certificate and certificate or report
of acceptance check for completion.

7. For all corrected non-conformances, the corrective actions please refer to the attachment
“156-030986-001_Corrective_actions”.
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Site Details

Site : ANJI GUYOU FURNITURE CO,, LTD.

Site amfori ID : 156-030986-001

GICS Classification

Sector : Consumer Discretionary Industry : Household Durables
Industry Group : Consumer Durables & Apparel Sub Industry : Home Furnishings
amfori Process Classifications GS1 Classifications

N.A. N.A.

NACE Classification Water Stress Situation

N.A. N.A.
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Metrics

Key Metrics

Total workforce

Legal minimum wage in local currency

29 Workers
1840 Monthly

Lowest wage paid for regular work at the site 2923 Monthly

Calculated living wage in local currency

Total sample

Other Metrics

Male workers

Female workers

Permanent workers - Male
Permanent workers - Female
Temporary workers - Male
Temporary workers - Female
Seasonal workers - Male
Seasonal workers - Female
Management - Male
Management - Female
Apprentices - Male

Apprentices - Female

Workers on probation - Male
Workers on probation - Female
Workers with night shift - Male
Workers with night shift - Female
Workers with disabilities - Male
Workers with disabilities - Female
Domestic migrant workers - Male
Domestic migrant workers - Female
Foreign migrant workers - Male
Foreign migrant workers - Female
Workers hired directly - Male
Workers hired directly - Female
Workers hired indirectly - Male
Workers hired indirectly - Female
Unionised workers - Male
Unionised workers - Female
Workers under CBA - Male
Workers under CBA - Female
Pregnant workers

Workers on parental leave - Male
Workers on parental leave - Female
Sample - Male

Sample - Female

3663 Monthly
10 Workers

15 Workers
14 Workers
15 Workers
14 Workers
0 Workers
0 Workers
0 Workers
0 Workers
2 Workers
2 Workers
0 Workers
0 Workers
0 Workers
0 Workers
0 Workers
0 Workers
0 Workers
0 Workers
5 Workers
6 Workers
0 Workers
0 Workers
15 Workers
14 Workers
0 Workers
0 Workers
0 Workers
0 Workers
0 Workers
0 Workers
0 Workers
0 Workers
0 Workers
6 Workers
4 Workers
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Findings

PA1: Social Management System

Previous finding (The initial audit on January 6, 2022): The main auditee partially respects this principle because the factory had
established the procedure on social responsibility in Mar.2018, but did not set up an effective management system to implement
the BSCI Code of Conduct and ensure that the BSCI values and principles were followed in a satisfactory manner for some
performance areas such as workers involvement and protection, not all workers were provided with social insurance, overtime
hours exceeded the requirement of local law, etc. Not corrected (1st follow-up Audit on January 6, 2023): It was noted that
the factory did not have an effective management system regarding Social Management System, Workers Involvement and
Protection, Fair Remuneration, Decent Working Hours, Occupational Health and Safety and Protection of the Environment. (For
details, please refer to Performance Area 1, 2, 5, 6, 7 and 12 respectively.)
BURAFEI (2022F156B40%H) @ FEWEZS (£78) BoEEEN, RREI 84F2018F038HETHR
RENER, BEREERUAMNEREFRELMBSCIHTHMEN UKRBEBSCIHNEFNENERAZHNAI, NEIASS
MRP, HEFROKRLRES, MANEBNENRE, KikE (2023F1560F—RIBHER) . FREANI THIE
BEAR, I)\?%’—Efgl%?)ﬁ)\ NEIRI. AEmSohEtiel. R EEMZEUNIFRFPAEROERNERE. (FHAP5I0E
1. 2. 5. 6. THI12&85

Previous finding (The initial audit on January 6, 2022): The main auditee partially respects this principle because the factory
had established the procedure on capacity planning, but in fact the factory did not ensure the overtimes of sampled workers
attendance records from Dec.01, 2020 to Jan.06, 2022 in accordance with the BSCI requirement, so the factory did not
implement management system on working hour perfectly. Not corrected (1st follow-up Audit on January 6, 2023): It was
noted that the workforce capacity in the factory was not assessed or properly planned to match delivery order contracts or
expectations, as excessive overtime hours which violated the PRC Labor Law article 41 were detected in all sampled months,
which were November 2022 (current month), July 2022 (random month) and April 2022 (random month). For details, please
refer to 6.2. This violated the PRC Labor Law article 41.
RURARIAT (2022F186H%)%) | FEBHKEHZA (£7/) BOEBZEN. RESTI Ei7TraeMiliEr, B2H
FrEf¥ T A2020F12501HE20225£01 506 I E R E R MAR SIEMUKNBSCIER, F T TRHEEBERSART
BEHATSE, KikE (2023F1H6AE—RB#HER) . BREANI EENNERTFEEERA IR TREFITER
EHRTEROMEMSEITR, UNTFHREMERNPHRIMEBE (REARKEMEFZ L) F4HFERNMIIBIE, 20225F
"B (HriER®) , 2022578 (FENEESY) M2022548 (FE#EESR) . BERMIESIESN6.2, ZIUERT
(P A\REMEFE) $41%.

PA 2: Workers Involvement and Protection

Previous finding (The initial audit on January 6, 2022): The main auditee partially respects this principle because it was noted
that although the long-term goal of protecting workers was set, but it did not reflect the specific time limit or stage of the
completion of the goal. Not corrected (1st follow-up Audit on January 6, 2023): It was noted that the factory had defined long-
term goals to protect workers according to the amfori BSCI Code of Conduct. But the long-term plan did not have completion
date, did not reflect a step-wise approach toward making sustainable improvements and did not invite workers and workers
representatives in defining the goals.
BURAFEI (2022F156B4)%H) © TERERZS (£78) BOEBEZEN, REAZI &2FIE 7 RIFTANKER
5, BRREAMNTRBIFNEEERAMMERE. RkE (2023F1HOHFEIREHERZ)  HiZAI I #KiRamfori BSCI
TATUEIL T KEABRRFEIFIA. BEZKBITIEEBAENTTREIE, &8 RBSEAIREESOAR G %, HgF
BIELANTARKRERSS BinEIE,

Previous finding (The initial audit on January 6, 2022): The main auditee partially respects this principle because 2 out of total

5 interviewed workers did clear who the worker representatives were or what the responsibility of worker representatives was.

Not corrected (1st follow-up Audit on January 6, 2023): It was noted that the established grievance mechanism indicated that

the grievance method was suggestion box, communication with workers' representative, etc. However, 2 out of 10 interviewed

workers did not know who the worker representative was and what the responsibility of worker representative was.
BURARIAI (2022F1B6B#%) | XEHREZS (£78) BEBEZEN. FRRRBSZIHRATHE2EATIRERRA
IRRBEURMITVIRZEM 4. KkE (2023F1H6HE—RIREEHEZ) @ HZAII BIMNRIFVEELRRER
BENME, AIRIRAKRRNESR. A, I0ZBWHANRTHE2EATIRAERRATIHRERZEURRTRAKRNIRRZE 40

PA 5: Fair Remuneration

New finding (1st follow-up Audit on January 6, 2023): According to management representative interview, workers interview
and document review, the factory did not have basic knowledge of living wage, did not investigate the local basic family living
expenses and did not establish calculation method for decent living wages. Wages paid for regular working time to all 10
sampled workers in November 2022, July 2022 and April 2022 ranged from CNY 2923.2 to CNY 3271.2 per month, which were
lower than the Huzhou City Living Wage standard of CNY 3663.85 per month. The data was calculated by the auditor through
Anker’s methodology based on the data from local government.
ARSI (2023F1H6AE—RBHEZ) . RIBSERIHR, RTHERIXGOE, I A THREREEIE, HKRE
BEUMRESERATARELAANEEIENITEAN. 2022618, 20225678 MU K20226448 22102 ME R T
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PA 5: Fair Remuneration

HEMITERE TR NS ART2923. 25 E ART3271.25s, KFMMNTEAEEFRIANITESHE ART3663.857T,
IR B B AR R ARIE R P R SR e B Ankerit B A S o

PA 6: Decent Working Hours

Previous finding (The initial audit on January 6, 2022): The main auditee does not respect this principle because during the
audit, based on review the electronic attendance records from Dec.01, 2020 to Jan.06, 2022 of sampled workers factory
provided, it was noted that workers' monthly overtime during this period except Feb.2021 exceeded 36 hours which local law
required, and the maximum data was 60 hours with 20 hours in weekday and 40 hours in weekend in Jul.2021. Not corrected
(1st follow-up Audit on January 6, 2023): As per the provided time records, it was noted that the monthly overtime working hours
of all 10 sampled workers were 52-54 hours in November 2022 (current month), 60 hours in July 2022 (random month) and
56-58 hours in April 2022 (random month), which exceeding the legal limit of 36 hours per month. This violated the PRC Labor
Law article 41.
BURARIRI (2022F1B6B#EH) : XEHREZS (£7/) KEEZEN, RERREL RS T 2020412
BO1RZE2022401506 A B T+ EicR LM, RTELEAE (2021F0288k45h) A MIBIBEMERMNS6/NE, RAE
79202107 5p960/1\By  (£20/\ed TERMBIA40/ N ARMIE) . KekE (2023F1BO6AE—RBHEFZ) © RIBIEM
MEEICR, RKUFABE102FERTE2022F 1B H (HaiiiEA%) KAMPIEEA52-54/ N8, 20226781 (FEHIHEE
A1) WAMYIEE 60N, 20226481 (FEHUIRER®R) 98 MNPIETEIJ56-58/ 0y, BT T IAEMENS A MITFE
36/\BY, ZIUER T (PEARHEMEFE) F4HEFHNEKR,

PA 7: Occupational Health and Safety

1. Previous finding (The initial audit on January 6, 2022): The main auditee partially respects this principle because the factory
had established complete management system on health and safety, included identification and awareness of related legal
regulation, health and safety check, training etc. But some issues were found due to management negligence. For example,
occupational health examination, chemical safety management and mechanical protection, etc. Not corrected (1st follow-up
Audit on January 6, 2023): Although the factory had set up its own occupational health and safety regulations and procedures,
the actual practice throughout the factory was not fully in compliance with requirements of local laws in the parts of Warehouse
Safety, Occupational Health, Chemical Safety and Machine Safety. 2. New finding (1st follow-up Audit on January 6, 2023): It
was noted that around 20% of materials and finished products were placed against walls in materials warehouse and finished
products warehouse. This violated the Rules Concerning Warehouse Safety and Fire Control article 18.
1 FRAFARI (2022 1568%)H) | FE®REZA (£7@) BHEBEZEN. RERT ERUTENRRERSER
%, SEEXEMIRGIS TR, @RT2RE, Jil%, ERRTEERZ, SHRELREFE, iRl @RER,
LFRNZLEEBMVMPAIFS. KkE (023F1H6AE—RB#HER) | BAL 21 7RI ERZS7EMNERFFE
XEIE, BRI EXMAMITIRPEFERND. flilcERS. RIER. (FRReMNELLAHE. 2 HFAFEI
(2023F1H6RE—RREEZ) | ERAUI MHCENRMRCEAT0%NYRNRREEER. ZUERT (BF
B ARLEEML) F18FKMENR,
1. Previous finding (The initial audit on January 6, 2022): The main auditee partially respects this principle because factory
had not arranged occupational health examination for workers such as glue spraying and woodwork workers contacted with
occupational hazardous factors. Not corrected (1st follow-up Audit on January 6, 2023): It was noted that the factory did
not provide pre-job, on-the-job and off-the-job occupational health check to all workers in glue spraying and wood working
workshops, who worked with chemical (glue), noise and dust during production. This violated the PRC Law of Prevention and
Control of Occupational Diseases article 35. 2. Previous finding moved from PA 7.25 to PA 7.3 (The initial audit on January
6, 2022): The main auditee does not respect this principle. The factory did not conduct the occupational hazardous factor
monitoring to workshops such as woodworking, glue spraying with occupational hazardous factors. Not corrected (1st follow-
up Audit on January 6, 2023): It was noted that the factory did not conduct the occupational hazards factors testing in last 12
months (for example, air quality in glue spraying workshop, dust and noise in wood working workshop). This violated Provisions
on the Supervision and Administration of Workplace Occupational Health Article 20.
1 RAFEI (2022F1H68%)8) | FEREZA (£ BHEREZEN. RERT &E R EERER
BRI (WM, ATAT) RHRWVEREK, RNE 2023F1H6HERBHEZ) | HRAWI LEAER
AIEFENAE T ARER A, RPMNRENREREG, ENSEmiFEm (BK) « BREMHLE, XERT (RiE
ARHEMERERAE) F=+EHFK. 2. FIRAFHARTMPA 7258 5ZEPA 7.3 (202218568 #8H) | TEWEZS
(@) REBEZEN, RARI ANFERUEERZNEFE (WAL, BREFEF) #TRIVEERFREN, Kok
E (2023F1H6RE—RB#HEZ) . EZANI SEERHITEE12ZTARNRLEERRGN ((IBREBNZESR
8, AIFBEWHMENES) . WIERT (TR IEREEENE) F-1+%.

Previous finding (The initial audit on January 6, 2022): The main auditee partially respects this principle because the health and
safety risk assessment of the workshop in the factory was conducted by office staff, there was no evidence to show whether
the worker representative was involved. Not corrected (1st follow-up Audit on January 6, 2023): It was noted that the factory
conducted different kinds of risk assessments such as fire risk assessment, position risk assessment, etc each 12 months, but
the factory did not invite worker and worker representative to participate in it.
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PA 7: Occupational Health and Safety

BIRARIAI (2022F186B#%H) : XEWREZS (£/8) BHEBZEN. RRRI XTFERNERZEXMITE
XEADAANRRIT, FUEEIHEERATARESSS, KE (2023F1B68E—RB#HER) | ERLXUI 8129
BABR—REMERMNIQITE, MARNKTDG, RUXNRITES, BRIMEEBERIMRIKRSS5HA,
Previous finding (The initial audit on January 6, 2022): The main auditee partially respects this principle because all sewing
machines had been installed with finger guards, but the finger guards were installed too high which were installed ineffectively.
Besides, the pedal plate of 2 nailing machines were not installed with protective covers. And one nailing machines’ belt pulley
protective cover was not installed completely, one sewing was not equipped with belt pulley protective cover. Not fully corrected
(1st follow-up Audit on January 6, 2023): Through onsite observation, management interview, worker representative interview
and worker interviews, it was noted that all sewing machines were properly installed with belt pulley protective cover and finger
guard. However, the audited factory still did not install pedal plate protective cover for the two nailing machines and complete
belt pulley protective cover for 1 out of 2 nailing machines in this follow up audit time.
BURARIAI (20221 B6B#%) © XEWEZS (£//) BEEZEN, HAMEFEEREFER, BIFEFR
ERNBSHRELN, I2EITEIHNEHERMIFE, 18TIINETRIFERIFRL, 168N EEREFRERIFSE, X
2EkE 2023F1H6EE—RIB#HER) | BINGNE, BERHX, ATARAKMRTIAK, KIMIT FRIERLEY)
MIRET RETEHNERFRERIPEMIFEIR, A, T/ ELRREHEZEREIARSA ATV REMEERAF S 1E
BR2ETIINHN & RRTENRHR P S,
Remark: Previous finding moved from PA 7.25 to PA 7.3.
X BIRFRETMPA 7.25185hEPA 7.3,

PA 12: Protection of the Environment

Remark: Previous finding moved from PA 12.2 to PA 12.3.
& BIRFRETMPA 12.2185hEPA 12.3,

Previous finding moved from PA 12.2 to PA 12.3 (The initial audit on January 6, 2022): The main auditee does not respect this
principle because the factory did not provide the monitoring report of waste gas and boundary noise for review. Not corrected
(1st follow-up Audit on January 6, 2023): It was noted that the factory did not monitor its boundary noise or atmospheric
pollutants regularly. This violated Measures for the Administration of Environmental Surveillance Article 21.
FORARREIWMPA 12.25%%5hEPA 12.3 (2022 1H6HYIE) | FEWFERZA (478 RKERBZAN,. FRARI &6iE
HESH RRENENIRS. KtE Q023F1HOHE—RRHER) | ERRUI SENHS~EN RIFSMESH
TEHREM, ZBUERT (FRENEENE) F21EHNER,
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